
 

- Public Hearing Notice - 
The Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) will hold a public hearing on 
Tuesday, April 4, 2017 at 6:00 PM in Town Hall located at 118 Carolina Avenue to 
discuss the above items.  The public is invited to comment. For further information 
please call Doug Polen, Community Development Director, at 843-719-7913. 
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AGENDA 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
6:00 PM, April 4, 2017 

Town Council Chambers 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call  

C. Adoption of January 3, 2017 Minutes 

D. New Business 

1. Public Hearing 

Consideration of a variance from the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance (Lot 
Frontage and Lot Size) for 123 George Street, TMS # 143-05-00-023.  The 
property is zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential). 

2. Public Hearing 

Consideration of a variance from the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance (Signs) 
for 511 N Hwy 52, TMS # 123-00-04-115.  The property is zoned C-2 (General 
Commercial). 

3. Public Hearing 

Consideration of a variance from the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance (Lot 
Frontage) for 121 Jolly Lane, TMS # 142-06-05-021.  The property is zoned R-1 
(Single Family Residential). 

 
E. Staff Comments 

1. May Meeting 

F. Move to Adjourn 

 

 

 



 
 

Department of Planning and Development 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) 
DRAFT Minutes of Meeting 
January 3, 2017 at 6:00pm 

 
The Town of Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session on January 3, 2017 at 
6:00 pm. The meeting was open to the public and took place in the Council Conference Room, 
Municipal Building, 118 Carolina Avenue, Moncks Corner, South Carolina. 
  

 
A. Call to Order  

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 

B. Roll Call 

The Following members were present: The following staff was present: 

Wendy Dennis Douglas Polen, Town Planner 

Sammy Law  

Theresa McLaughlin Others Present 

Carolyn Haynes Smith Charlotte Cruppenink, Town Council 

Jimmy Smith  

 
C. Adoption of November 1, 2016 Minutes 

 
Motion to adopt November 1, 2016 BZA Minutes:  motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded 
by Mr. Law.  Motion passed 5-0. 

 
D. New Business 

 
1. Appointment of Chair and Co-Chair 

 
Motion by Mr. Smith to appoint Ms. Smith as Chair and Ms. Dennis as Vice-Chair, 
seconded by Mr. Law.  Motion passed 5-0. 
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2. Public Hearing: Consideration of a variance from the Moncks Corner Zoning 
Ordinance (Lot Coverage) for 1300 Victorian Lane, TMS # 143-10-03-003.  The 
property is zoned R-1 (General Residential). 
 
Mr. Polen stated that the applicant had withdrawn the application earlier in the day. 
 

3. Public Hearing: Consideration of a special exception for property located at 
212 Cooper Street, TMS # 142-08-03-003.  The property is zoned R-2 (Single-
Family Residential).  The property owner is seeking to permit a community 
space for after-school, senior, and supplemental educational/training. 

Mr. Polen presented the item to the Board, after which the floor was open for questions.  
The applicant asked if the special exception prevents her from exploring other options on 
the property.  Mr. Polen replied that the special exception expands her options, as she will 
still be able to develop the lot residentially or simply demolish the existing buildings, but 
the exception would also allow for a community center.  Another question that came up 
was the effect of a community center on property tax rates in the neighborhood.  Mr. Polen 
stated that that is a question for the County Assessor.  However, as assessments are based 
on market values, staff feels that the existence of a small, modest community center would 
have little effect on area rates. 

 
Staff recommended approval of the variance with the condition that any development on 
the property meet all requirements of commercial/religious institutions in regards to 
parking, buffering, and other development standards. 

 
Motion to approve the special exception with conditions listed above made by Ms. Dennis, 
seconded by Mr. Smith.  Motion passed 5-0. 

 
E. Staff Comments 

 
None 
 

F. Motion to Adjourn 
 
Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Ms. McLaughlin.  Motion passed 5-0.  
 
Meeting Adjourned at 6:15 p.m. 



 
 

Community Development Department 
 

Staff Report 
 

Variance Request 

 

DATE: March 3, 2017 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Variance Request (Street Frontage) 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: 

APPROVAL 
   

 
Report Summary 

Property 
Location 

123 George Street 

Property TMS 143-05-00-023 
Acreage 69,496 sq. ft. 
Zoning  R-2, Single Family Residential   
Applicant/Owner James Harris & Henry Thomas, on behalf of Habitat for Humanity  
Use Single Family Residential (Currently Vacant) 

Request 

Request for Variances to Street Frontage and Minimum Lot Size 

The applicant, on behalf of Habitat for Humanity, wishes to reduce the minimum lot 
frontage from 70’ to 52’ to accommodate the construction of three single-family 
residences.  This reduction in lot width would reduce the total lot area to 
approximately 7,400 square feet, while the district minimum is 8,500. 

Current 
Requirements 

R-2 Street Frontage: 70’ minimum; Minimum Lot Size: 8,500 s.f. 

 
Background 
 
The subject property is zoned R-2, which requires 70’ of frontage along the right-of-way.  Habitat for 
Humanity would like to purchase the property and place three houses to the east of the existing residence.  
In order to accommodate three homes, the lot frontage will need to be reduced from 70’ to 52’. 
 
While 52’ is a considerable variance (25%), lot widths of that size are common in this neighborhood.  The 
adjacent lot to the west has a ±54’ lot frontage, while the eleven lots across the median on Fennick Drive 
average 51’ wide. 
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Likewise, the applicant is requesting a 13% reduction in minimum lot size.  The adjacent lot to the west 
measures ±7,760 s.f., while the lots across Fennick Street average 6,525 s.f.  It should be noted that only 
one of the lots along Fennick meets the current R-2 district requirements, and two houses are located on 
that property. 
 
The lot frontages and sizes being requested meet the requirements for new houses being built in the 
Foxbank and Moss Grove neighborhoods, and so would not be out of place in other areas of town as well. 
 
Authority 
 
§11-2 of the Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance outlines the duties of the BZA with regard to Variances:  
 
(1) To hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict 

application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be 
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the 
following finding: 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity 

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would 
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and 

(d) the authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. 

(i) The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of 
land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may not be grounds for 
a variance. 

(ii) In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, 
character or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider 
advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public 
health, safety, or general welfare; 

Analysis 
 
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property? 
 

No.  The lot has no wetlands or atypical topography.   
 
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 
 

N/A – none of the lots in the vicinity have extraordinary or exceptional conditions prohibiting use.  
 
3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 
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No.  The property is currently being used in accordance with the Code, and the area east of the 
existing house could be subdivided into two lots by right. 

 
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the 

public good, and will the character of the district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 
 
No.  Staff sees no detriment to surrounding property should the variance be granted.  Many houses in 
this neighborhood feature lot frontages and total areas in keeping with the variances being proposed. 

 
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 

use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of 
land, or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, may not be grounds for a 
variance. Does the request accompany any of the aforementioned considerations?  
 
Yes and no.  The subdivision will allow the property to be used more profitably, creating three lots for homes rather 
than two.  However, the developer is Habitat for Humanity, which recently purchased and developed the two lots 
just east of the subject property.  Habitat for Humanity is a non-profit group, so profit is not a true consideration.  
Rather, they can build three houses with the variance, or none without the variance.  The growth of diverse housing 
options within a range accessible to current and future residents is a goal of the Town’s Comprehensive Plan.  It 
is for this reason that staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance. 

 
The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to place upon the 

property should it determine to grant a variance. 
 







Variance — 123 George Street 

Subject Property 



Variance — 123 George Street 

Proposed 
New Lots 

The 18 lots shaded yellow represent all but five of the residentially-built lots in the neighborhood.   

 Eighteen Sample Lots Proposed Lots 

Average Lot Size 6,310 s.f. 7,384 s.f. 

Average Lot Frontage 50’ 52’ 
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Staff Report 
 

Variance Request 

DATE: April 4, 2017 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Variance Request (Signage) 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property 
Location 511 N. Highway 52 

Property TMS 123-00-04-115 

Acreage 24.44 Acres 

Zoning  C-2, General Commercial   
Applicant/Owner Ben Dariano, WD Partners / Walmart Real Estate Trust  
Use Commercial Retail 

Request 
Request for Variance to Signage  

The applicant wishes to place a new, lighted sign on the 
front of the building, separate from all existing signage.     

Current 
Requirements 

Total Signage not greater than 8% of area of front façade, 
all located within a single continuous perimeter  

 
Background 
 
The Wal-Mart located at 511 N. Hwy 52 is requesting that a lighted sign be 
placed on the far left side of front façade of the building to point out the 
location of the curbside Pick-Up center. 
 
The Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance, Section 13-4.T.3.i, permits wall signage 
to cover up to 8% of the front façade of a commercial building in the C-2 zone.  
Section 13-2.U (Sign Area) defines sign area as follows: 
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The area of a sign shall be that area which is contained within a single 
continuous perimeter enclosing the extreme limits of such sign, and in 
no case passing through or between elements of such sign. It shall 
include any material or color forming an integral part of the display or 
used to differentiate such signs from its background, 

 
In terms of discrete sign area, Wal-Mart is well within the Code.  The front 
façade is approximately 17,780 s.f.  Eight percent of the façade allows for 1,422 
s.f. of signage.  At present, there is 581 s.f. of signage on the building, and the 
applicant is requesting a total of 648 s.f. with the additional signage.  However, 
because the signs are all placed far away from each other, a perimeter drawn 
around all signs would cover an area measuring approximately 10’ high and 
stretching nearly the entire 635’ foot width of the building, or about one third 
of the façade. 
 
Analysis 
 
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property? 
 

No.  The building has been operated successfully for years with the current 
signage. 

 
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 
 

N/A – none of the lots in the vicinity have extraordinary or exceptional 
conditions prohibiting use.  

 
3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the 

particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property? 

 
No.  The property is currently being used in accordance with the Code. 

 
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the 
district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 
 
No.  Staff sees no detriment to surrounding property should the variance be 
granted.  The applicant is well under the maximum signage allowed.  In fact, 
the applicant could more than double the existing signage area and be within 
the Code with a much less attractive façade.  Moreover, most façade signage 
is currently unlit, and the applicant could internally light their signage for a 
less aesthetically pleasing experience. 

 
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow 

the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to 
extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning 
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 



 
Wal-Mart Staff Report  

Board of Zoning Appeals | April 4, 2017 
 

property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of 
the aforementioned considerations?  
 
Yes.  Staff assumes that the existence of the sign and the associate curbside 
pick-up could increase sales and profitability of the store. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
The store currently uses considerably less space for signage than it is allowed, 
and much of their signage is unlit.  Both of these conditions greatly increase 
the attractiveness of the building.  As this is a large commercial area with 
dozens of signs, the addition of one more lit sign will do little to harm the area, 
but will add a valuable service to many customers.  Staff recommends 
approval of this variance. 

 
The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 

place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance. 
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Staff Report 
 

Variance Request 

DATE: April 4, 2017 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Variance Request (Street Frontage) 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: DENIAL 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property 
Location 121 Jolly Lane 

Property TMS 142-06-05-021 

Acreage ± 30,000 sq. ft. 

Zoning  R-1, Single Family Residential   
Applicant/Owner Ethan Gaskins  
Use Single Family Residential  

Request 

Request for Variance to Street Frontage  

The applicant wishes to subdivide the property into two 
lots. The existing lot is 153.41’ wide, and the two subdivided 
lots would have frontages of 82.94’ and 70.47’.     

Current 
Requirements R-1 Street Frontage: 80’ minimum 

 
Background 
 
The subject property is zoned R-1, which requires 80’ of frontage along the 
right-of-way.  A house currently sits on the northern side of the property.  The 
applicant would like to subdivide the property in order to accommodate a 
single-family detached home on the newly-created southern lot.   
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There are currently sixteen lots addressed off of Jolly Lane, with an average lot 
width of 115’.  Two of these lots, 112 & 120 Jolly Lane, currently have lot widths 
below the current minimum of 80’.  
 

Address 
Lot 

Width Address 
Lot 

Width 
101-103 146’ 104 120’ 

105 84’ 106 115’ 
107 161’ 108 121’ 
111 147’ 112 69’ 
113 97’ 116 153’ 
117 92’ 118 139’ 
119 85’ 120 70’ 
102 133’ 122 103’ 

 
 
Analysis 
 
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property? 
 

No.  The southwest portion of the property lies within the AE Flood Zone, 
requiring additional protections during construction, but that does not affect 
the lot split.   

 
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 
 

N/A – none of the lots in the vicinity have extraordinary or exceptional 
conditions prohibiting use.  

 
3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the 

particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property? 

 
No.  The property is currently being used in accordance with the Code. 

 
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the 
district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 
 
No.  Staff sees no detriment to surrounding property should the variance be 
granted.  Two houses in this neighborhood feature lot frontages in keeping 
with the variances being proposed, including the lot directly across the street 
from the subject property. 

 
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow 

the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to 
extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning 
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
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property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of 
the aforementioned considerations?  
 
Yes.  The subdivision will allow the property to be used more profitably, 
creating a second lot for the construction of an additional home.   

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
While staff envisions no detriment to the surrounding neighborhood and, in 
fact, the neighborhood currently contains two lots with frontages equal to that 
of the proposed lot, Staff cannot recommend approval. 

 
The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 

place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance. 
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Subject 
Property 

70’ Lot  
Frontage 

69’ Lot  
Frontage 




